PLEASE ENSURE YOU MAKE AN APPOINTMENT

OFFICE USE ONLY
Application Number:

1832000

Valuation Number:

OUfe- - §

=4 Hamilton City Council App ation for:
T Project information memorandum and building consent together [
Project information memaorandurm only
Building consent only {in accordance with project information
memarandumy)

Number [

[ farc\ | 2oovs

% Projéct location:

Street Number f% F:}

New FnbBur ik S/F Healtr
Street Name ?QI—TC.K,OU"\ “ O

Erat B BISEASL

LOT(S) <5

SITE AREA ha/

| ops Q?CJ — }'.*QN\.Q

o:, INTENDED LIFE:

—rww

PROJECT:
’GJ Fioor area {m’)

[ New buitding

O atteration/addition
O Relocation

1 Demolition

[JOiner Beading

i Indefinite but not less than 50 years

Specified as i__ years

e : Description of work:

AN

QL‘)&C’E.;'.‘ r:‘_.w\-ﬂ,\.x..\*
C'Q. < '\\(‘&L t.i.\:_\ G'\-\J‘:‘.

intendeod uses: (.\(:. = -{—;«\3

Estimated value (incl GST): $ 1}, O

T
Name __;(_{ / g ’ ‘f {h“{' Cp

Postai Address / (1

%MLN’.’.W&. p{dct

H{d Wl TOWA

Phone (daytime)

Celiphone

CONTACT {if not owner): i
Name Heuting ¢ Contgecs Lkl
Postal Address '#gf.j ¥ SN Q\

Hideild CTO N
Phone (daytime) __ Slu 1 — ({77
Cellphone O D7 HFE-015S
Syt ST

Email ‘&Lletda b\tn}:iwi o A8 lt.-\‘-r;(‘i’; s e s I ,

Fax ____

<T\_o~3-f~.u_vvx_

Print name

DECLARATION: Signed for or on behalf of the owner m

Signature

Date _ (=IO

m Hamllton City Cnunrll

[F NS AN

RECEIVED|

1 1 NOV 2002

v Kect @ CqU G s

Building Unrit, Ground Floor. Hamiltan City.Counzn dinices Gnogen Aane .
) ]

Private Bag 3010, Hamiltan
Telephene 07-838-6685 Fax 07-838-5684
Email Building unit admingshce.govt.nz




FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

FEES PAYABLE:

Building Consent

Project Information Memarandum
Code Compliance Certificate
BRANZ Levy

BIA Levy

Photocopying

Mircofilming

Structural Check

External Consultants Check
Crossing Administration
Planning Bond

Reserves Contribution (Resideniial
Reserves Contribution (c. ial)

‘]O‘C)o
G oo

\owo

2500

Water Main Connection
Water Connieclion Nearside)
Water Connection rarsia)
Water Connection Ruai
Watcr Disconnection
Backflow Device

Backflow Inspeci/Permit Fee
Sanitary Connection
Stormwater Connection
Sanitary Disconnection
Stormwater Disconnection
CCTV Survey Sanitary
CCTV Survey Stormwater
Kerb & Channel Connection
Cellar indemnity
Compliance Schedule

ﬁ BUILDER:;
£

Fax:
Phone - day:
Cellphone:

PLUMBER:

[

Address;

Fax:
Fhone - gay:
Cellphone:
Reg #
DRAINLAVER:

Address:

Fax:
Phone - day:
Cellphone:
Reg #

OFFICE USE ONLY _
Receipt #__ sa il o 15

/ -
Datz of issue \\/ “/_ ZLOF_L
/W

'\\/1}/26@2

~ LS Y

Authorised by

Date authorised

Total Fees (including GST).

REFERRALS:

Sent | Returned

Structurat

CONFIDENTIALITY

You have the option to request
confidentiality for reasons of
building security and copyright.
Please ask the Builling Review
Officer you are dealing with for
further information.

CORRESPONDENCE
lfwe, the applicant, acknowledge that ait correspon-
dence is {o be directed to:
{_] Myselifcurselves
L) My/our agent whose responsibility it is to
forward all council documentation as received as
appropriate.
BA Form 3
Version 4
May 2000

e O




Consent Reference: Project Address;

2337/2002
Owner: Bish Limited

Description of Work:
Property Reference:

18A Breckons Avenue

New inbuilt Solid Fue! Heater
Flat B & Shed B DP S39572

Issue Date:
11 Novernber 2002

Builder: Heating & Controls Lid
wk 07 847 1179

TR /

BUILDING INSPECTIONS

PLUMBING & DRAINAGE INSPECTIONS

SIGN APPROVED | DATE

SiGN APPROVED | DATE

Yes | No

Siting

_Goncre__t_e Floo__r__

Foundation

_|Frefining .

Bond Beam

Waste & Soil

Concrate Floo

Foulwater

Stormwater |

JutSiab

Prelining |__

Fire protection

Other

Crossing

Crossing Fina

Other |

Producer Statem

‘Driven Pites JSooo
Engineers
Automatic Springders

~ §Pressure Test

Received

Producer Statement

Back Flow Prevéntion Device

Frepam /7
Emergency Lighting

_ J DRAINCAYER:

Lifts, Escalafors.

‘TPLUMBER:

INTERIM CODE COMPLIANCE CERT. ISSUED
YES NO

SiGH
[,

COMPLETION_
SIGN “-—-_.9A:H:——//

COMPLET, Y
DATE
c/wfééa% [ ¥ /f-e)

COMMENTS:

COMMENTS:




m Hamilton City Council

Code Compliance Centificate Te kaunihera o Kirlkiriroa
No 2002/2337 Private Bag 3010

Harnfton

Sectlon 35, Bullding Act 1991 New Zealand

Phone 07 838 6699

Issued by Hamilton City Council : _ Fax 07 838 €499
i ) info@hce.govt.nz

Date; 28 November 2002 o wiwwehee.govi.nz

Applicant: Bish Limited
Mailling Address: 19 Houhere P|
HAMILTON

Application Lodged: .  11/11/2002

Project: :
Application Description:  New Inbuilt Solid Fuel Heater
Intended Use: Petached Dwelling - Live As A Famlly
Wotk Type: New Construction '

intended Life: 5 years
Value of Work: $2800

Property:
Address; 18A, Breckons Avenue HAMILTON 2001

Property Reference: FLT: B DP: $89572

This is:

(X A final code compliance certificate issued in respect of the building work under the
above building consent.

{ ) An interim code compliance certificate in respect of part only, as specified in the
attached particulars, of the building work under the above building consent.

This Certificate ic issued subject to the conditions specified in the attached page(s)
headed "Conditions of Code Compliance Certificate No. 20:02/2337"(being this
cettificate)

Signed for and on behalf of the Hamilton City Council: M

FETER YMARTEN
PETD NS

b 03 ¢ i’y - I
COfe - oy
Pasitioh: Authorised Officer

LR AR =

erees

Building Control Unit




m Hamilton City Council HEATERS |

Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa :
PH: {07) 838 6444 I BUILDING C‘:HECKUST

vy ootess;_ {55 B Arekons A /-\7[@4_ b
Flat g _
w: S pP/S: Cfg OCf CONSENT NO: Z BN R Va0 Vw3 G

iy ioved Buiking Consent documents on sie | Tiner spacing

'L..__. {hack }undiﬁons ™Y e coped
l_—_ Lﬂﬁk streal number on leffer box

HEATER FREESTANDING

[ /! Hourih size / thicksess LWW tondifion

_| {laorantes from wolks and dropes {J Hearlh size / hickness

[} Moot dearoes

771 Tinberinfepioc

[-:
I

_: Heoter fixed down

FuII leagih liner

COMMENTS: Q(‘ G’L)M’L&é 2 N aan e L
D%(j;;—n@/!” .5 nex.

@ H?(ﬁf\k, 0%/ FI""’“LD "q v[v)

H e

/% W\OPL&\/ LA,/Q b\O}Q_ ')qf\- LDJ-‘:L/C-Z
- (,amc(-ej&. T oo el M oer

2D EC  lle o “LaiX
(fp’-—l\zvx]ctd \M«Au C—-m_')a‘l’&-'/\ Q £O e

AT He e com 728

-
I:l Further Inspe%fyﬁed / ZT Approved
Inspector / Q/&'é%z Date ! f 74 Y ‘l

 —_

Builders Capy - White  Owners Copy - Pink Fila Copy - Blue BC-HO1 0B 2/




BUIld’ng S . o Hamilto Te iﬂihera?gﬂﬁfr:a
S _ Private Bag 3010

Hamilton
New Zealand

11 November, 2002 LR A ' " Phone 07 838 6699
. . Ty - Fax 07 838 6399

Heating & Controls Lid S : SR _ infodee.govt.nz

P O Box 5632 : S e www.hee. govt.nz

HAMILTON

2001

Dear Sir/Madam

Consent Number; 2337/2002
Project: New Inbuilt Solid Fuel Heater
Project Address: 18A Breckons Avenue

Thank you for the application for building consent. We are pieased to advise that this consent has been
processed and is now ready for collection,

Your next steps are:

1. Please arrange for the payment and collection of the consent documents (If this has been pre-paid, then
these will be sent to vou). Please bring your invoice in with you when you pay. Your approved
documentation must be kept on site for the building inspector to view.

. Read carefully the Project Information Memorandum comments on page 2 of this letter. This information
may be important te you during the construction process.

. This Building Cansent is issued subject to the conditions oullined on page 4. In particular please note the
requirements for inspections. The phone number fo arrange inspections is B38 6677 available from 8:00 am
to 11:00 pin. .

. Your final step after the completion of the project, is to apply for the issue of a Code Compliance Certificate.
Flease fill out the "Advise of Completion of Building Work” form altached {page 5) and we wili contact you
to arrange a suitable ime. We have found that many people do not complete this last task with the resuit
that legal difficutlies can arise at the time of sale or with insurance companies.

Itis also a legal requirement of the Building Act, therefore the keeping and processing of the Advise of
Completion is very important in both yourself and Council.

Good juck with your buitding project and we lock forward to our staff assisting you with this and any future. -
building work, '

Yours faithfully

T
Mr KH Hjelmstrom
Private Bag 3010
HAMILTON
2001
Work: 07 838 6685




Hamilton City Council
Building Consent: Te kaunthera o Kirikiriroa

Project Information Memorandum Comments - Privale Bag 3010

This is your Project Information Memorandum New Zealand
This describes (if relevant) any special features of the land, Phone 07 838 6699
Information of other Ads relating to the land or buildings, Details of Fax 07 838 £529
waste and storm water systems and confirmation that the works info@hce.govtnz
will comply with the Building Act subject to the requirements of the - Wwwheegovtnz
building consent.

# Planning

*

+* Solid Fuel Heaters

# Heater to be installed in compliance with Manufacturers Instailatlon instrucllons, which must be on slte
at the time of inspection.

* Curtains to be 1 metre away from the ﬂrebox:‘ﬂue

# Health

# Please see attached information sheet "Correct Operation of Solid Fuel Space Heaters" (EC 1/3d) as a
guide to efficient burning. This will assist you in minimising any adverse environmental effect as
required by the Resource Management Act 1991,




Project Information Memorandum . ) .
No:J2337!2002 b Hamilton City Council

. Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa
Section 43(3), Bullding Act 1991 Private Bag 3010

Issued by the Hamilton City Council Hamilton
Mew Zealard

Date; 11 November 2002 Phone 07 838 6699

. Fax 07 838 6599
Anplicant: Bish Limited k:;@m ovt.nz
Mailing Address: 19 Houhere Pi _ www hecsovinz

HAMILTON
2001

Application Lodged: 11 November 2002
Project
Application Description: New Inbuilt Solid Fuel Heater

Stage:

Intended Use; Residential

Work Type: New Construction
intended Life: 5 years

Value of Work: $ 2,800.00

Property
Address: 18A Breckons Avenue

Property Refersnce Flat B & Shed B DP $89572
LOT 5 DP 9804

This is:
Confinnation that the proposed building work may be undertaken, subject to the
provisions of the Building Act 1981 and any requirements of the building consent.
{ ot yet applied for,
['1 No.: 2337/2002 attached.
[ 1 Notyet issued.
Or
[ 1 Notification that other authorisations must be obtained before a building consent
will be issued.
Or
Notification that the proposed building work may not be undertaken because a
necessary authorisation has been refused.
This project information memorandum includes (cross each applicable box, attach
relevant documents, and send a copy to any relevant network util ity operators and
organisations having the power to classify land and buildings);
Infarmation identifying relevant special features of the land concerned.
Information a'>out the land or buildings concerned riotifred to the Council by any
statutory org ~isation having the power to classify land or buildings.
Details of rele. . nt utility systems.
Details of authorisations which have been granted.
[ ] Details of authorisations which must be obtained before a building consent wi
issued. :
[ ] Details of authorisations which have been refused.

Signed for and on behalf of the Hamilton City Council;

Name: .....57...]
Position: Authorised Officer
Building Control Unit

BC1/ Version 3 Dale; 7-Dec-00




Te kaunihera o Kirkiriroa

.. . ) Private Elag ?'iﬂio
. o S . amilton
These are your Bullding Consent Conditions. New Zesiand

Please read these carefully Ph?:: 3; ggﬁ

. info@hee.govt.nz
* Building www.hoc.govt.nz

m Hamilton City Council

* Please quote building consent number when requesting an inspection.

* Completion inspection required prior to issue of interim or final code compliance
certificate. Please make application on the appropriate form, that is included in Building
Consent.

* Solid Fuel Healers

» Call for a completion inspection before you light the appliance. (Manufacturers
instaltation instructions to be on site). Please provide 24 hours notice.

* Inspection of prepared fireplace and chimney is required prior to heater installation.
Piease provide 24 hours notice.

* Freestanding and inbuilt heaters to be bolted to the floor.

Important Notes:

1. If the work has not commenced within 6 months or if there is a lack of reasonable
progress within 12 months then your building consent may lapse. Please contact
the processing officer if you feel you may exceed these times and we can discuss
extending the time frames.

The Project information Memorandum lapses if a building Consent for the work
concerned has not been issued within 24 months after the date of the issue of the
Project information Memorandum.

Please check with your local Network Utilities Operator as to where your services
are located, i.e. Telecom, Wel Enorgy and Gas.

BC1/1f Version 3 Date: 7-Dec-00




BUILDING CONSENT / PIM ACTION SHEET / CONSENT No 2%37 /2002

Yes No

Health -
O Eﬁntaminatedsite 6/(

Roads & Traffic

Water

O [ water connection

O [ water disconnection
0 [ backilow device

O O green sheet sent

Dralnage yes No
O OTV required Disconnections
01 [ drainage contacted ) [ waste water
O storm water -
. Connections [0 green sheet sent
O waste water
O storm water [J K & C connections

O green sheet sent B green sheet sent

Bulidiag
O 0O Soils checked
((“:l |')"q YBQ( ?‘2-
f‘lm" g(( ?;

w/held

BC1/2
Version 8
06/09/01
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e 0 s R A -

- QUALITY ASSURANCE CH‘ECKLIST

Solld Fuel Heater

Qectiﬂsate_cf_[iﬂe

This is an important document that identifies which plece of land the pro;ectrs
to be built on and must be supplied with all applications

This can be obtained from Land Information New Zealand

A full fee will be required as part of the application for consent. Please check
- our fees and charges booklet to see what your fee is. Payment options are cash
cheque or Efpos.

Yes, No Office Use
0

A single line drawing of the room showing the position
of the proposed heater. Please include distances from
windows and doers.

Specifications Eﬁ/ O
Manufacturers heater specifications included
¥ Usually found in the heater brachure,

Heating Engineers Report Ijﬂ/%-

To be provided if the heater is a second hand one.

This application is accompanied by (cross each applicable box, attach relevan
documents in duplicate)

Building certificates
Producer statements

Reference to accreditation certificates
issued by the Building Industry Authority
References to determinations issued by
the Building Industry Authority

...Date. 1=/ / "02

Authonsed by Review Off:cer.....;......'.'.'.’:';'.'....'..'.:".':;..'..';' Loy
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HAMILTON CITY COUNCIL
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La_w\&e_ N SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS
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iwee; u_uc./f.




HAMILTON CITY COUNGCIL
HEARTH REQUIREMENTS
APPROVED

Metro Inserts are designed to be inslalled direct onte k concrele base. A hearth is requirdd to
project in tront of the Metro and must extend a minimynsofRPAMIP 1 $3ckRigh Agdgor
opening, making the minimum hearth width 825mm. Lhe T pipias|ieR forward of
the Metro is dependent an the height of the insert aboVEThe combus b tigor TE':-fOHOWing
schedule of hearth projeclions is measured from behind the Metro fascia, being the lotal hearth
depth as shown in diagram 4 below. Note: the heighls specified above the combusiible floor can
be achieved by:-

+ Adjusting the thickness of the hearib
DIAGRAM 4

Firabox Insart 550mm wide

+ Raising the insert
Faack 810mm wide

+ A combination of the two

Insert Raised Miniimum Hearth projection and Type
Metro Compact  Metro High Output

10mm
15mm
20mm
25mm
30mm

439mm insulated
425mm insulated
417mm insulated
403mm insulated
392mm insulated

455mm [nsulated
445mm insulated
436mm insulated
424mm insulated
408mm insufated

396mm insulated
aeemm insulated
260mm ash hearth

381mm insulaled
367mm insulated

35mm
40mm
41mm & above N/A

45mm 356mm insulated
50mm & above  280mm insulated

e
Profection

WETBACKS

WETBACKS - Both Metro inseris can be fitted with seither of Pioneer's 3kW or 4kW welhack
icneer's cast jacket wetback system as illustrated on page 2 (reverse
manual) shouq be fitted 10 a Metro; allernative wetbacks will void the Melro's emiss#

etback options can be fitted to either side of the tireba
in diagram 4 above. Please role:-

. Remove the brick from the insi
fitled).

ashers covaring these two openings and two

- The high output model has 3mm presse
oxvyear the connection hales; remave these also.

&rnm bolls which are fitled inside the i

- The compact has a 6mm cover plate secured B four 8mm bolts on the outside of the

firgbox.

rg the cabinel for the cormgction pipes. Note: these holes
ith high temperature insulation.

. Using a hole saw or snips, pre
should be a neat fit or have gy excess gap covered or filled

. Using the tube of sealaptsupplied with the welback, apply a liberal bead of sealant around
bath connection holgg’on ihe inside of the firebox. On the rear face dlthe wetback casting
apply lhe rem':iy‘ contents of the tube equally around both connechior pipes.

. Fit the welbacknlo Ihe lirebox and position the conneclion pipes thiough the connection holes
i . For lhe "Compact” moded only: [t the end of the wetback af the rear of the
r and behind (he suppurling lug which was previously locating the side brick.

. Fit wérbolts through the slots provided in lhe wetback. Align Ihe wetback so its front edge is
parallel 1o the door opening and secure the bolts. The welback is ready for connection 1o the
storage cylinder by a registered plumber.




L W

TINY-TRAD N.A 11.0

Al

PIONEER & PIONEER TRAD 5 14.6 14.4
PIONEER REAR OUTLET N.A N.A

X-TREME & X-TREME TRAD 17.7 14.2
ASPIRE & ASPIRE TRAD 19.8* 156
WEE-RAD 14.6 14.4

RAD 17.7 4.6

N HLOUTPUT INSERT FIREBOX 16KW estimatedkE
COMPACT SNSERT FIREBOX 13kW esllrr'ated W
TRADITIONAL FASCIA o

VE. & H.T. FASCIA

With Flueshieldl
without Flueshleld 545

PIONEER & WiTh Flue_s_hl'eld v 1272 ]
PIONEER TRAD | without Flueshield E 505 1

TINY-TRAD

PIONEER REAR OUTLEY 565

K-TREME TRAD | without Flueshisld 575 Sus
ASPIRE B | With Flueshield 575 455
ASPIRE TRAD | \uithout Flueshield 575 595
._t_h Flucshuzld ) 555 400

WEE-RAD |— - -——— JEE I Sy o 100*
W.thout Fluesh:eld 555 &00

_with Flueshield 575 455
- : 5252 —| 100+
"Without Flueshield 575 625 | 250

THTEINR0 o T00min 1o hoatkh profection’s miants £, F, Cand K.
sz, : ...":.,"'t:dwrm.gxzemmﬁ'f’ ”

- h 575
X-TREMIE & | With Flueshield | 5 10 | 00"

-1 100*

. Pioneer Manufacturing Limited

Mamaku Street, PO Box 17, _
Zealand ' ’ Heating & Controls Limited

12 Hall Lane [off Norton Rd)

Phone 06 756 6520 Fax 06 756 6540 v 2150

- Inglevsood, N

vodfireco.nz

email in Sodfire.co.nz




" PLEASE ENSURE YOU MAKE AN APPomTMEm'gQ L

OFFICE USE ONLY H llto c co lI
APPLICL ONMNIIMRED:

¥ Hamitton unci
PRORERTY ID: ADPLIE '

' APPL|CATION
WM&" For a J@ gb consent or 3B

: Proje¢ “ﬂ% ation memorandini o
For b nsent® ly

project inlormation memorandum

Project locatio -
Street Number ____ Street Name gf'eaéa k. Z}& AL

J SITE AREA L ow

9 %Oq 39570 Intended life:

Indefinite but not less thai. 50 years =
PROJECT: floor area (m?)

Specitied as years

New building /4% 30

Alteration/addition (] . DesZ"m“ of "‘""::S_/l/é’w lfwe/fs{ﬁ

Relocation . i ‘ntended uses: /4 & Cﬁﬁ 0/721/

Demolition ]

oth B Estimated value (incl GST): $ 4 S, 500
er

gwugn:ﬁ CONTACT (if not owner): il

Name _ Hed Y ?ﬁ~ /Mcﬂ/ﬁi__ Name _%‘z{én/ Pewsde-Sbss

Postal address _ 2, 0 Ben  G07S Postal address _Fr 0 _Ben 807S
Lamullon Mouee/ Yo

Phone day: XS #I9% _ nignt Phone day: SkS-4%7 _nignt

Celiphone XS 220 +%e Fax ©42-4999 || celiphone@2S Lo /%ko Fax Bk3-4 777

DECLARATION:
Signed for or on behaif of the owner

Print Name A/Z‘Uﬂ/fﬂj 43:‘, Signature /Mc—ﬁé& Date-if 12 12500

Winners of

Hamilton City Council 1996
Municipal Offices, Garden Place, Private Bag 3010, Hamilion Best Practice:

in Service

orr
& uton Tel 07-838-6444. Fax 07-838-6684 . Awrerrd




———— i

T e
FOR QFFICE USE ONLY s BUILDER:
FEES PAYABLE: 3

Building Consent " & 89 B
Project information Memorandum Address:
Code Compliance Certificate

BRANZ Levy j’%{ Fax
BIA Levy - Phone - day:

Photocopying - - night
Microfilming % Reg #
Structural Check

External Consultants Check - PLUMBER:

Crossing Administration - [
Flanning Bond -
Reserves Contribution (Residentia)  ————— Addrass:
Reserves Contribution (Gommercial}
Water Main Connection ——— Fax
Water Connection (A) e Phone - day:
Water Connection (B) — - night
Water Connection {C) - - Reg #
Water Disconnection _
Backflow Device — DRAINLAYER:
Backflow Inspect/Permit Fee —_— |
Sanitary Connection -
Stormwater Connection —_— Address:
Sapitary Disconnection ——
Stormwater Disconnection - Fax
CCTV Survey Sanitary —_ Phone - day:
CCTV Survey Stormwater e - night
Kerb & Channel Connection - Reg #
Cellar indemnity

CONSENT ISSUE AUTHORITY:
Receipt # 3 340(3:?'

Date of issue ___ 7

Authorised by _ £~

Date authorised /?DZ{’/W

REFERRALS:

Relurnad

Structural

Total Fees (including GST).

CONFIDENTIALITY E CORRESPONDENCE

You have the option o request, i/we, the applicant, acknowledge that all correspon-
confidentiality for reasons of dence is 10 be directed to:

buifding security and copyright. {1 myselfiourselves

Pivese ask the Building Review () my/our agent whose responsibility it is to
Officer you are dealing with for forward all council documentation as received as
further information. appropriate.

BA Formn 3
Version 3




BUILDING CONSENT 20007425
EXTERNAL REF: 425/2000

188 Breckons Avenue
Eb. - P c,

A CD ACCOMPANIED THIS APPLICATION FOR
CCTV INSPECTION OF SEWER AND STORMWATER 18C & D BRECKON
AVE St B e Sea ) relan o

Yo Cuonmzew

PLUMBER:- CF REESE

C.D FILED IN STRONGROOM WITH C.I’S SCANNED IMAGES




(et

MEIENDMENT

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

126 C. Preckoni. Aversxs.

a-v:m

N I-_"!I;"; T

L}-&S BT B _"_i_-‘n"'h ;;.- f{_j’

“ﬁ/ QZEQ U

OWNER:

DESCRPTION OF WORK:

Hoewerr, o B

025 Q0. 1SS

BUILDING INSPECTIONS

il

AT |

V2. 7

[RGB [N [ORE [ wweou |
9;/ N

/

2. 7




| H Hamilton City Council

Code Compliance Certificate

No 2000/425 Prvate Bag 3010
ilt:
Sectlon 43(3), Bullding Act 1991 Zealand

Te kaunihera ¢ Kirikiriroa

New Zealand

Phone 07 B8 6699
Fax 07 836 6599

Issued by Hamllton Clty Council
Building Consent ref: 2000/425
425/2000

Historic ref:
Date:

Applcant:
Mailing Address:

Application Lodged:

Project:

Application Description:

Intended Use:
Work Type:
intended Life;
Value of Work:

Property:
Address:

04 January 2006

Habitat for Humanity Waikato Ltd
P O Box 5775
HAMILTON 2031

01/03/2000

New 4 bedroom Dwelling

Detached Dwelling - Live As A Family
New Construction

>50 years

$65000

18 Breckons Avenue HAMILTON 2001

info@hee.govt.nz
www.hce.govt nz

Property Reference: LOT: 5 DP: 9804

This is:

¢ A final code compiiance certificate issued in respect of the building work under the
abave building consent.

{ } An interim code compliance certificate in respect of part only, as specified in the
attached particuiars, of the building work under the above building consent.

This Certificate is issued subject to the conditions specified in the attached page(s)
headed *Conditions of Code Compliance Certificate No. 2000/425%(being this
certificate)

Signed for and on behalf of the Hamilton City Council: M
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Position: Authorised Officer

Building Control Unit
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CODE COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE. BUILDING

b Hamilton City Council

Te kaunihiera o Kirikiriroa

PH: 07) 838 6444

BUILDING CHECKLIST

PROPERTY ADDRESS: | Y @

r%\(‘&c/l‘q oS

Proe

CONSENT Ro:

o 5 ws,. 78 d’?é

25 oo

r:]}mmd Buiiding Consent docaments on e
Check sheer number on fefter box

EXTER

Extpmal envelope complete and weotherpeool
M::gs/mlums complete
L /ﬂureu/kimﬁm vens

1 Safely gloss

}ﬁound/puwng heights
'-i-ﬁ'umg'md-humlrhrﬁum

[ ’fﬁmur decorated

[ T Weathering of panetrations
l /misimcmn of derks/sleps/hamiuis elc

Sub floor uc(ess/pondm/mnﬁuﬁonﬂnwhﬁan
[
______ Roal dladding Afloshing fixings,/roof pepehiafions
[ f]’ﬁscupmg omplete

m pitch for cladding used

7 Wall chodding fixings /sookers /scribers exc

I-*-‘Fm-mhnss—
INTERIOR

Lm ard wollinsulgfion in ploce
[_’dﬂr@ insulcrion dlear of light fitings
| - Firetotings stogti™
L_)r@t instokatian of shawar,/both brings, splosh boards af¢
[ = Saety gloss
r/'T/Showm curtain/s126n
/r Wet arens completed, wolk, teiings, tinbet floo's sedled
l— d’ﬁulhmom ansuile, w, lourdry, kitchen venls ducted to exterior

[ A Teighs of window sashes
[ —J-Heighvs-ob-basmors-ard-uaaibafls /dhtois

D{! Allinspactions have bean completed
fyed

oMM

L /4 Stopping of fre walks and penchadions
[ i Penemations /light fitings /five collos efc
| Meonsof escope, door hardware, signage
I Fire rotings
Fire: and smoke doors: hardwade, lags, seif closers/magnetic
held open device ond sigroge
Signage: fire alarm
[\] Check off Complonce Schedule checklst it consent jobcard
ond request Producer Statements for oll features

plqe-:huﬂs mo cf:m
{_ | .&LERTING DEVICES o

[ SURRACE FIMISHES s:abie fivm oad non slip
[ ] PACEOFASSEMBLY spacas, sound system, stoge: podium
7683, fistening systern {move hon 250 parsans)
[ _ ], STGHAGE ot listoning system
[ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE car porks, ideniiioble route from street
to ang heough building, surfuce finishes stable firm ond ron skip

coummsf‘) Besr Nerst  Conneckions
éc—:,a( rnr?e, v lo {?gf\eML?m L ";M # L\J Lam -,L.
Ka e 54.( J‘ﬂrr’s lL,/Lg ‘41 e er?;uac,a,,ﬁ/

/Lﬂ«/\ //10 S@f*uef H\gy’ec.,;( oS
—17“"‘(_""‘ S—J'-“'H ,gfd:h_dn_qu:,a/ -

[ b gt bt [ g
NI Ol fed | va

Builgers Copry - Whate  Owmers Copy - Pink #ila Copy - Blue

|7 /o2

Inspector

I_LI:WE EIHNIM I:Elmfl:!ll ll.lll.liﬂl AC-CCCO1 DEM2/01




AR AR R ik e e . T

Building [) Hamilton City Council

Private Bag 3010
Hamilton
New Zealand

Phone 07 B33 6699
www.hce.govt.nz
20 March, 2000

Metilyn Pemberton
PO Box 8075
Hamilton

Dear Sir/Madam

PROJECT INFORMATION MEMORANDUM (PIM) AND CONDITIONS OF BUILDING
CONSENT APPLICATION 425/2000, FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW
DWELLING, AT 18C BREKONS AVE, HAMILTON,

Please note that because you have applied for a Project information Memorandum (see
Part A) and a Bullding Consent (see Part B) together, ali the information will appear in this
letter,

| wish to advise that the above project information memorandum/building consent has been
approved and upon receipt of fees and charges itemised on the attached tax invoice, a
building consent will be issued. If you have any queries or problems please contact Bryce
Keogh on 838 6509.

Please Note: Approved plans must be uplifted from Council WITHIN 1 MONTH FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE. If you do not upiift your plans within 1 month your application
will be cancelled and the plans returned to you.

FOR ALL INSPECTIONS PHONE 838 6677, 8.00AM - 5.00PM
APPROVED CONSENT DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE ON SITE AT ALL TIMES DURING
CONSTRUCTION .

Yours faithfully

ryce’Keogh
Building Review Officer

Municipal Offices
Garden Placi, Hamilton
Phone (07) 838 6444
Fax (07) 838 6684

BC 172
Yersion 2
27 July 1999




PROJECT INFORMATION MEMORANDUM COMMENTS

PLANNING

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot: 5 DPS; 9804
ZONE: Residential Low
UNDERLYING ZONE:

ACTIVITY TYPE:

PLANNING APPLICATION: Mot required

FILE NO:

COMMENTS: Condition of resource consent 1999/75 apply on a continual basls.

HEALTH
- Mo known information on record that will affect this buiiding project.

RGADS & TRAFFIC
- Any damage to the Coundil grassed verge outside your property resulting from
construction works, that is a repair cost to Council, will be charged to the person

responsible or the property owner.

WATER SUPPLY
- Please find attached logs showing the size and position of watermain

Please find attached logs showing the size and position of drains.

All foulwater and stormwater drains to be laid in accordance with the New Zealand
Building Code Documents E1 and/or G13 and/or AS/NZS 3500,
- Please ensure compliance with G12 and H1 of the Building Code Hot Water Supplies,

BUILDING
Please ensure boundary pegs and boundary lines are clearly defined to check siting of

building.

All work to comply with the New Zealand Building Code.
Wwind Zone is rated as Low

The Earthquake Zone for your area is designated as B.

No known information on record that will affect this building project,

BC1/2
Yerslon 2
27 July 1999




PROJECT INFORMATION MEMORANDUM NO: 425/2000
Section 31, Building Act 1991

ISSUED BY HAMILTON CITY COUNCIL

{insert a cross in each app !icab!ebox. Altach relevant documents.)

OWNEIR

Habitat for Humanity
PO Box 8075
Hamilton

18C Breckons Ave

HAMILTON

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Lot: 5 DPS: 9304

Property ID Number:
Valuation Number:

intended Life:

Indefinite, but not less than 50 years

PROJECT

New

intended Use(s) (in detail):

Residential:

This is:
Confirmation that the proposed building
work may be undertaken, subject to the
provisions of the Building Act 1991 and
any requirements of the building consent.

Not yet applied for

No: 425/2000 attached
Not yet issued

O

Orn;

O

Notification that other authorsations
must be obtained before a building
consent will be issued.

Or;

O

Notification that the proposed building
work may not be undertaken because a
necessary authorisation has been refused,

and buildings):

having the power to classify land or buildings.
Details of relevant utility systems.
Details of authorisations which have been granted,

Details of authorisations which have been refused

This project information memorandum includes (cross each appficable box, attach relevant documents, and
send a copy to any relevant network utility operators and organisations having the power to classify land

tnformation identifying relevant special features of the land concerned.
Information about the land or buildings concemed notified to the Council by any statutory organisation

Details of authorisations which must be obtained before a building consent will be issued.

Signed for a behalf of the Council:
Name=7, .

BC 1/2
Versian 2
27 July 1999

Date: 20 March, 2000




Please note that the Project Information Memorandum lapses if a Building Consent
for the work concerned has not been issued within 24 months after the date of the

issue of the Project Information Memorandum.

Please check with your Local Network Utllities Operator as to where your services
are located, i.e. Telecom, WEL Energy and the Gas Centre.

BUILDING CONSENT CONDITIONS

ROADS & TR

- Crossing to be constructed to a minimum residential crossing specification,

- Piease call for inspection of prepared base for crossing. Please give 24 hours
notice.

- Please note that the final inspection for crossing will be carried out at code
compliance certificate time.

PLUMBING & DRAINAGE

- Inspection of foulwater drains required. Please provide 24 hours notice.

- Inspection of stormwater drains required. Please provide 24 hours notice.

- Pre line inspection of plumbing installation required. Please give 24 hours
notice.

BUILDING
Please quote Building Consent number when requesting an inspection.
A foundation/siting inspection required. Please provice 48 hours notice.
All driving of piles to be overseen by a registered engireer.
A pre-lining inspection required. Please provide 24 hours notice.
From boundary to building, on site plan, are to be taken from the edge of the
guttering system, for internal gutters and the fascia board for external
guttering systems.
Ground levels to comply with NZS 3604 appendix E 2.1.
Completion inspection required prior to issue of interim or final code
compliance certificate.  Please make application of inspection on the
appropriate form, included in your Building Consent.

Please note that if the work has not commenced within 6 months or if there is a lack of
reasonable progress within 12 months then your building consent will iapse.

BC 112
Version !
18 May 1998




12% December 2005 ] REC .
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Mr P Martens § 4 DEC 2005

Co-ordinator Building inspector

Hamilton City Council !

Private Bag 3010 lHAM:L.T:JN O SN
Hamilton '

Dear Peter
Re:  Building Consent 425/2000

On 234 August 2005 you sent a letter to our office requesting that the following items
were outstanding on this building consent for 18C Breckons Avenue, Hamilton
. Flat
1. Require bearer joist connections
2. Seal pipe work penetrations to gas hot water unit
3. Raise guily traps

I wish to advise that the work has now been completed and request that a final
inspection is done by your staff so that the Certificate of Compliance can be issued.

1 apologise for the time that this has taken us to complete the required tasks and thank
you for your patience.

Yours faithfully

Shirley Bennett
Family Support

Habitat for Humanity Waikato
9 Devon Road, PO Box 5775, Hamiiton, New Zealand, Ph: (07) 346 2226, Fax: (07} 846 2229
Email: info@hfh-walkato.org.nz Website: www.hth-waikato.org.nz
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H Hamilton City Council

Te kaunihera o Kirikiciroa

Private Bag 3010
Hamilton
New Zealand

Phone Q7 B38 6699
Fax 07 838 6599

23 August 2005 ' ifodcegout

e
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Habitat for Humanity Waikato
C/- Wayne Cunningham

P © Box 5775

Hamilton

Dear Wayne

18 A, 18 C, 18 D BRECKONS AVENUE HAMILTON

Thank you for the additional information you have provided on the above dwellings. We
can advise that our records show that the following items still need to be addressed
before we can issue the Code Compliance Certificate on each dwelling:

18 A Breckons Avenue ~ Buliding Consent 1697/2000

1. Raise two gully traps.
18 € Breckons Avenue - Bullding Consent 425/2000
1. Require bearer joist connections.

2. Seal pipe work penetrations to gas hot water unit.
3. Raise gully traps.

¥
t
¥
i
E
%
:

18 D Breckons Avenue - Bullding Consent 424/2000

1. Confirm safety glass to bathroom.
2, No pre-line building inspection called for.

Once you have completed or addressed the above issues, please phone our cali centre

on: 838 6677 and arrange a recall final inspection. Should you have any queries in
regard to the above, please feel free to contact the writer.

Yours falthfully

Peter Martens
Co-ardinator Bullding Inspector

Municlpal Offices

Garden Place, Hamilton

Phone 07 838 6687 / Mobile: 021 751 505
Fax 07 838 6684

Email martenp@hce.govt.nz
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Building Hamilton City Council

Te kaunihera o Kirsikiriroa

Private Bag 3010
9 March, 2000 Hamilton
New Zealand

Phane 07 838 6699
Habitat For Humanity (Ham} Ltd ) www.hee.gove.nz
P O Box 8075
HAMILTON
2015

Dear Sir/Madam

Building Consent / Project Information Memorandum (PIM) Application Number
425/2000, For The Proposed Construction Of A New 5 Bedroom Dwelling, At 18
Breckons Avenue Hamilton.

Request For Further Information

In reference to the above application, further processing can only be carried out when the
following information is supplied in duplicate or amended on the plans held at Council. if you
have any problems or queries please contact the under signed.

PLEASE NOTE: If you do respond as requested within 1 month from the date of this notice
your application will be cancelled and your application returned to you, -

Buiiding

Please confirm the invert levels for the proposed sewer drain and provide a
longitudinal drainage plan.

Please provide a registered engineers producer statement and letter of
observation for the sub-floor foundations.

Yours faithfully

Mr B) Keogh
Private Bag 3010
HAMILTON
2001

07 838 6509




BUILDING CONSENT / PiM SHEET / CONSENT NO 2
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Quality Assurance Checklist
For Checking Application
{(Major Buildings)

(Commercial / Industrial / New dwellings )

Please place a tick in the appropriate box E

|Application Form |

Office Use
Please complete all sections:

- accurate vafuations of works required -
- correct legal description. (refer to your rates demand

and/or certificate of title )
- owners narmne, address, telephone number, fax etc,
- contacts name address, telephone, fax (if not the owner.)
- project location {street address)

- declaration signed and dated

A deposit will be required when you make your application,

A copy of a Centificate of title  this is available at the Land d
Information New Zealand cnr Victoria & Rostrevor St's, or a
Copy or the 224(¢) certificate for the subdivision.

[ Plans ’

Two copies of each (for commercial and industrial

a third copy included for consultants referral).

Note: If the value of the work exceeds $100,000,

or it involves a first/second floor addition, then
an extra copy of the floor plans is required

Drawings of good quality, to an appropriate scale of
1:100 (detail 1:50) (site plan 1:200) with metric dimensions, £




Site Plan

Show the total lot boundaries. If this is a large site, cross-lease
or a unit title, use a locality plan to indicate the position within
the site. Show the location of al) existing and proposed buildings '
including accessory buildings and garages to an appropriate J

metric scale 1:200 or 1:100 etc and include a north point.

All measurements from the boundaries to “nearest parts”
of proposed and existing buildings (where applicable)
e.g. measurements from roof overhang (from the fasica board D/

or edge of inbuilt guttering system).

Layout of existing and proposed internal sanitary and stormwater

drains. Please include location of each drains connection to

public mains. (|
Invert levels of stormwater and sanitary sewers at connection

point of private to public drains and distance from this

connection point to the head of the drain. i.¢. longitudinal
drawing showing the level of the drain in relation to ground
ruflln

levels. This is to determine the gradient of the drain.
Example

Ground |eve]

™ Depth ar
/ Eplh head of drain
V 1 ength of drain

Council connection

Top of any bank shown and slope in relation to building,
Distance from top of the bank to the building. Also height of

bank. A soils report from a registered engineer may be required. ] E/

Position, along boundary and width of proposed vehicle crossing.

Also position and width of existing vehicle crossing/s, O ﬁ

Car parking and vehicle circufation provisions (where required) /
drawn to scale, Mark street names on the plan, and indicate onsite & 5

manoeuvering,

2
BC 112k
version 4
29/09/98




Floor Plsn

12. A floor plan of each floor level, including complete floor
Jayout and use of each area. Floor areas in square metres
should be shown on plans. Floor area, overail floor areas

and overali roof areas should be dimensioned to an

appropriate scale, e.g. 1:10 or 1;50

[Elevations _,

13.  An elevation of each external wall showing relevant
heights from eaves to finished ground level at each
external corner and land contours, existing and propesed.

Also, overall height of building (ground level to apex of roof).
14,  Location of wall and roof bracing shown on elevations,

15,  Opening window sashes shown on elevation.

Foundation Plans

16.  For timber floors; location of piles, pile type, sub floor
bracing, foundation walls and internal piling system where applicable

For concrete floors refer to “Cross Section Details” below, El

For engineers specifically designed timber floor systems,
please refer to “Specific Design™ sections 34 & 35 r 0O

Cross Section Details

18.  Scaled cross section drawings ( 1:50 or better) through
the building to show foundation details, floor system,
wall, ceiling and roof construction. Where roof construction

is not clear a roof truss/framing plan is also required,

Where position of beams, support and connections are not
clear then this should be shown on the fioor pians with

a scale of 1:50 or 1:20 detail of connections.

3

BC 112k
version 4
29/09/98




Location and type of wall cladding and roof sheathing,
For composite systems such as “Insulclad” this should
be designated on cross-section and referenced in

specification. -

Construction details of temraces, steps, stairs
{including internal/extemal) and barriers/balustrades.

Thermal insulation details including type and R. Value.

Foundation Bracing Calculations

23.  Bracing calculations in an approved form such as “BRANZ”
sheet and location of bracing elements shown on foundation plan,

Note For one/two room additions the location, type and value of '
o0 O

the bracing element will be sufficient.

Fire Wall and Fire Rating Requirements

24.  Ifusing Hamilton City Council Standard Design detail, then

please sign the detail and include with application, O U/

Approved fire rating system details included. e.g. Winstone

Standard fire rating system. I specifically designed by an '
a E(

engineer then refer to “Specific Design” section 33 and 34.

For commercial and industrial (including retail outlets, offices,
eic) a philosophy of design detailing fire safety features and
means of egress is to be supplied, including all compliance schedule

features together with maintenance and reporting procedures qﬁ

(e.g. fire alarms, detection systems, HVAC etc. )

i

Office Use, '

4
BC 112k
version 4
29/09/98
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Yes N/A  Office Use

Accessibility for Disabled Persons

27.  Details of accessibie route from the building fringe to and
within the building. This will include: -

Parking and Signage
Main Entry
Passageways/Doorways
Stairs and Ramnps
Ablution facilities

Lifts and moving walkways
Internal Signage

Ooooaoon

For multi level building or residential housing using AS /NZS 3500,
isometric drawings of soil and waste system showing positions of

all fittings and pipe sizing. ' O

Multi level structures may be outside the scope of NZS 3604 |

design. Refer to the [Specific Design | Sections 32 and 33

Complete if your building is a new commercial , a commercial change of us

or any building intending to have the following systems installed. Please crdss
each applicable box and attach proposed inspection, maintenance and
reporting procedures for each of the following:

-Automatic sprinkler systems or other systems of automatic

fire protection O

-Automatic doors which form part of any fire wall and which are

designed to close shut and remain shut on an alarm of fire
-Emergency waming systems for fire or other dangers.

-Emergency lighting systems
-Escape route pressurisation systems

-Riser mains for fire service use




-Any automatic back-flow preventer connected to a potable
water supply.

-Lifts, escalators, travelators or other similar systems.

-Mechanical ventilation or air conditioning system serving all

or a major part of the building.

-Any other mechanical, electrical, hydraulic, or electronic system
whose proper operation is necessary for compliance with the

building cede.

-Building maintenance units for providing access to the exterior

and interior walls of buildings.

-Such signs as are required by the building code in respect of the
above mentioned systemns 0

Other systems and features to be included in the Compliance Schedule with
attached proposed inspection, maintenance and reporting procedures:

-Means of escape from fire, O

-Safety barriers

-Means of access and facilities for use by persons with disabilities
which meet the requirements of Section 25 of the Disabled

Persons Community Welfare Act 1975, 0
-Hand held hoses for fire fighting. O

-Such signs as are-required by the New Zealand Building-Code
for the above mentioned systems. 0

BC 172k
version 4

6
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32.  The use of “Standard” type specifications is not recommended,
The specification should be “Project Specific” i.e. appropriate to the
building construction. This should be iaid out in easily followed
sections covering methods and materials that ere not included in the
building plans, e.g. pipe work materials. Don’t forget that Standard
Specifications are often lengthy wher: designed to cover a multitude of
situations and

more paper means more cost to yon,

Specific Design

We have a “Peer Review” system in place and your engineer
may utilise this facility. (Please check with your engineer)
You may alternatively provide engineer’s Producer Staterent

(Design), calculations, and letter of observation for checking .
7o

by Council Engineers. (This would be at cost based on an
hourly rate).

Engineers drawings in line with the works covered by their B/
O

design.

Reviewer
% Date 5{‘;/%(/ Zw@

7

ac 12k
version 4
29/69/98
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Do you wish to construct a new crossing?
Residential; minimum 3,0m, maximum 5.5m
Commercial / Industrial: minimum 5.0m, maximum 7.5m

Width of new cressing
Distance from ieft hand boundary - looking from the road

Have you shown the position and dimension of the new
crossing on the site plan?

Have you provided the crossing contractors name, phone
number and evidence of Public Liability Insurance?

Contractor:
Address:
Pi/Fax:

Is there a footpath outside the site?

Is the footpath damaged?
Record the area damaged:

41.  Isthis project on an arterial route? 0 q:i,

Please note:

i The owner is responsibie for the damage to the footpath and verge resulting from
building activities and the construction of the street crossing.

ii. Crossing shall be constructed as per the standards in the Hamilton City Council Code of
Practice for Urban Land Development.{ A plan for construction details is available)
The Code Complisnce Certificate will not be issued vntil both footpath and crossing are
free of defects and complete,
24 hours notice at the completion of excavation, but before the pavement construction,
shall be given to the Enspectors ( ph. 818 6677)
Contractor required-to be on site at the time of first inspection,
If footpath damage (6) is marked "yes’ then a council officer will inspect and confirm
damage and area of damage before the commencement of comstruction.

Daleé?% -

version 4
29/09/98




" Mark T Mitchell Ltd

Consulting Geotechnical Engineer 1202/1 Victoria Street
P.O. Box 9123
Hamilton New Zealand
Facsimile 07 839 3125
Teiephone 07 838 3119

-mail: goom@magor.co,nz

PRODUCER STATEMENT - PS1 - DESIGN (HCC MODIFICATION)

Issued by: Mark T Mitchell, Consulting Geotechnical Engineer
Issued to: (Owner): Habitat for Humanity
To be supplied to: (TA):  Hamilton City Council

tn respect of; (Building Work): Construction of Foundations only
Located at; . .No. 18C Breckons Avenue, Hamilton

Mark T Mitchell, Consulting Geotechnical Engineer has been engaged by

- The Builder, Wayne Cunningham
to provide Design and Construction Inspection Services in respect of relevant clauses of
the Building Regulatiuns 1992 for the part only as specified below for the building work:

The following specific design elerents have been considered:
- Building Subfioor and Driven Timber Plles: Wark T Mitchell Ltd Drawing No, 5106-10
dated March, 2000

The foliowing specific design elements have not been reviewed:
- Wall, Roof and above- floor components

Structure Clasr
Verification Leve!
Verification to be arried out by:  {not required)}

The design has bee 3 prepared in accordance with acceptable solutions of the approved
documents issued L ¢ the Building Industry Authority and the Design Code(s) as listed
helow and the work it as outlined on attached specifications {where appropriate), and
described on the Draw mgs which are listed ahove

As an independent design professional covered by a current policy of Professional
Indemnity Insurance to a minimum value of $200,000, t BELIEVE ON REASONABLE
GROUNDS that subject to.
{i) the site vasification ot the following design assumptions: .
NZS 3603:1999 Code of Practice for Timber Design
Soit Conditions as reported in Geccon Soil Testing Ltd Soils Report
dated 25 November, 1899 and Mark T Mitchell Ltd report dated 23 February, 2000
and
{ii) all proprietary products meeting the performance specification requirements, the
drawings, specifications and other documents according to which the buitding is
proposed to be constructed comply with the relevant provisions of the building

code.

Mark T Mitchell, BE(Civil), MS, MIPENZ
{Member ACENZ, IPENZ; ERB Reg. No 4874)

Diractor: Mark T Mitchell BE MS {(Purdue) MIPENZ MASCE PE Member ACENZ Registered Englneer
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1. MATERIALS

L ve lreded in nceordance witl e N7 Tinher Br B
: 2::1'.:‘1 Srecnl'lcauon C2B. Where Housing Cotporation o 1::’(” :’:Em
A 1 telobed financing i isvolved, preservative test g shal® be carmied e
et ber:a::dm:lms. All a {acas and votches, inchadi g; the top of the piles
. _ B‘ . sl m:hlwu Inbera; eontings of ‘Ensele’ {Petachlorophencl or
- — 0 | Hapthenate). The faces of the ether 1 i i
- ‘m_ pobes shall be ireared i 4 simifar fashion. rHmrsinconact v he
| 0 .__._ir 3. TESTBORES ANI) PROMES
~ 180 dia SED piles @ 2.233 typical irs — e b e S
e :nc isdes lh‘gre.whs oflh? test borings and their respoctive loeations, is availsble
r?r |nspeu|2::t thzfngvnws Cifice and a1 k2t of Ge priacipal
ver of the project. C . e lhei iat]
driving conditions anﬂqu:t:’:ceoocdingly stk eiorin specinion o

> , ¢ SETTNGOUT

T8200 ::C;::uorﬂlalihe responsit ¢ for all ssuing out. The piles shall be set cut
pl lolnIolcraloeod'ZDar.natllmu:puflhcpilnndmallbelnnwline
over the remainder of their leny fr. -

FOUNDATION PLAN : & PILEDRIVING BQUPMENT

Scale 1 , 1 oo The plant lo be used for pile driving iv o be approved of by Whe Engineer, The

m«_:nkey shall e decigned 50 thal it fallz frecly undet its own weight ram the
bighl a5 specified aod is pasitioned centrally over the pile. Te height of drop
shall be cleardy marked and readity identified Wucing driving,

21250 x 50 Bearers _| ' .
_ [ The: piles shall be trepeq

200 x 50 Joists @ 600 crs

1 2

200 x 50 Joist PILE DIAMETER = 150mm S.ED.
rs“ Hamrner Weight 6. PILEDRIVING

— v Hammaer Falt (mm} T piles shall e driven Lo the Hiley Formisla; where altemative methods or

Uhtimate Load Ru {kN) fornmna are 10 be e, they are 1o be approved of by the Engincer prior o the.
Final Set, average, fast 10 blows (v m) eommencemes of diving. Refer s the attachod table fex pile driving
requirernents,

2/250%50 — |
X 7. LOADIESEING

MIG Bolt
Na allowance ts made toc teat loading of piles. Should there be any evideuo: of
ity wockmanship, the affectsd pile shall be load wested by the Contenctar at hiz
W expense,

Timber Pile —{—
tle |—_ Ground Level B COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

The Conractor shal! notify te Ergineer of proposed commencement of work at

ienst two working days prioe to the pile driving. The initial piles driven o the

. projact are termed Miess piles™ and they shall be bocated at epposite ends and sides

TYPICAL PILE TO BEARER of the proectin order o assess the likely diving conditions and depths over the
full extent of the projtt. The test piles shall ulso be used as production piles, The

Engineer of his representalive shall be preseal during this opertion sad 2

FIXING DETAIL continons driving teeord shall be dakeu.

a
Scale 1 c1 0 i For thes project, the nundser of *test piles” require] = 2 iles.
9. PRODICTION DRIVING OF PIL.NS

Followiug the driving of the “vest piles”, the renvainder of the production piles .
shal] bv: ordered and defivered o the site. The Contractor shall mark on each pile
the total kglh 55 it may be seca afies the completion of d[ivius operations. The
= tops ol piles shall wet be cut off unli] afier the: final ispection Jras been made by
. the Buxgincer o bis represetative. ‘The final serics of at least 20 blow counts shalt
be clewly marked on each pile, with the distance over e final 10 being recorded

as the “fiaal sel™

Reduction of pile spacing to 1.98m atlows for reduction
in Ru to S0kN but bearer size remains at 2/250 x 50 10 PILERECORN

The Contragtor shiall supply e the Enginser within 7 days of completion of the
pibe driving, 2 summary of the fina! depihs and average final sels.

Mark T Mitchell Ltd HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
DRAWING No. 5106-10

Consulting Geotechnical Engineer Proposed New Residential Dweilling @ SuU BFLOOR AND F ;
1202 Victoria Street, PO Box 9123, Hamilton No. 18c Breckons Avenue, Hamitton DESIGN DE?}:J"':ISATION :JSASL IliE ng?‘r:h 2000
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! Mark T Mitchell Ltd

Consulting Geotechnical Engineer 12021 Victoria Street
P.O. Box 9123
Hamilton New Zealand
Facsimile 07 839 3125
Telephone 07 838 3119

REC E IVED e-mail; geocon@voyager.co.nz

18 AUS 2008 Ref: W - 5108.3

4 August, 2000
T BUILDING
The Chief Building Inspettor
Hamilton City Counil
Private Bag
Hamilton

Dear Sirs

Fe: Residential Dwelling Under Construction
Qwner: Habitat for Humanity  Builder: Wayne Cunningham
Location: 18(c) Breckons Avenue, Hamilton

Wa wish to advisa that we were retained by the Owner/Builder 1o carry out the pile inspection of
the proposed dwelling.

We have made periodic visits to the site in order to assess that the foundatioris were being
prepared in accordance with sound englineering practice and to the design requirements, as
specified under NZ$ 3604.

Records taken on the site at the time of our inspections and also by the contractor at other fimes
are indicative of a satisfactory foundation having been constructed. It is therefore considered that
the substructure is adequate to support the structural load from the building as designed.

A copy of the site inspection report for the foundation installation is attached.

Yours faithfully

Mark T Mitchell Ltd

Consulting Geotechnical Engineer
c.c.  Habitat for Hurnanity

PO Box 8075
Hamilton

Diractor: Mark T Mitehell BE M3 {Purdue) MIPENZ MASCE PE Member ACENZ Heglatered Englneer




Mark T Mitchell Ltd

nnaulting Geotechnical Engineer PO Box 9123
Hamion

Telephone 07 838 3119
Facsimil= 07 839 3125

INSPECTION REPORT

Job Location; 1B¢ Brechons humut. Hanilha. Job Ref: We 5106 |3

Initial Report Date: Inspection No. | od 2

owner: Heloibal tor Hunnonidy Contractor: WJedeako Posk Ramnaing
Date of Inspection: 10 [7f o0 By: Rdn B

wr ege el

[

[ hTond T 5, 1o Iﬁ‘MM L-] \M--u

1775w l."w--. . 190 1150 190

u

21250 x 50 Bearers
t—- ~— 150 dia SED piles @ 2,334 typical crs

Y
e M Rem JR0xSiBemrer—y
150 dia SED piles @ 2.418 typical crs

21250 x 50 Bearers j

290 x 50 Joidts @ 600 crs

B v e 23 v Y LT, L TP,
TS TV 1 B G [E5 X » 15 1* 70

14400

Notes: 1. Sets shown are the average for the final 10 blows of penelralion. e.g. 1% mm
2, Pile founding depths shown are from below ground level. eg. |-90 metres
3. Weight of driving monkey = 375 kg.
4, Fall of driving monkey 1900 MM

Mark T Mﬂchell BE MS [Purdue} MIPENZ MASCE PE Mernher ACEN'Z Remstered Enqmear
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. Mark T Mitchell Ltd

Consulting Geotechnica! Engineer 12021 Victoria Street
P.O. Box 9123
Hamiiton New Zealand
Facsimile 07 839 3125
Telephone 07 838 3119
email: geocon@voyasger.co.nz
Ref: W~ 510612
9 March, 2000

The Chief Building Inspector
Hanilton City Council
Private Bag

Hamiiton

Attry: Mr Bryce Keogh
Dear Sir,

.
- ) . E
k1)

£

!

Re: Buitding Consent Application
Project: New Dwefling at No. 18C Breckons Avenue: for Habitat for Humanity
Builder;: Wayne Cunningham

We advise that we have been retained by the Owner/Builder of the above referenced property to
inspect soil conditions and foundation construction at the above referenced site. The resulis of
our assessment of foundation conditions at the site are contained in Geocon Soil Testing Lid
report dated 13 September 1999 and subsequent Mark T Mitchell Ltd report dated 23 February
2000, copies of which are affached.

The soil test resuits indicate that organic SIET and PEAT is present over the site and this will
necessitate that driven piled foundations are used. Our staff will carry out inspections of the pile
installation to ensure the piles are driven into dense, original ground ard to a final set that is
appropriate for the loads that the foundssions are required to support,

The purpose of our inspections will be to ensure that foundations for the proposed building are
installed in accordance with sound engineering practice and to the design requirements of the
project. Al the conclusion of our work, a foundation completion report will be forwarded to
Hamilton City Council.

Yours faithfully

Mark T Mitchell L.td

Mee D W

Registered Engineer

c.c. Habitat for Humanity
PO Box 4075
Hamilton

Director: Mack T Mitchell BE MS (Purdue) MIPENZ MASCE PE Member ACENZ Registered Engineer
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.+ Mark T Mitchell Ltd ‘
Consulting Geotechnical Engineer 120211 Victoria Street
P.O. Box 9123
Mamilton New Zealand
Facsimile 07 839 3125
Telephone 07 838 3119
email; geocon@voyager.co.nz
Ref: W -5106/1
23 February, 2000
Habitat for Humanity
PO Box 8075
Hamilton

Attention: Tig Martin

Dear Sir

S Re: Soils Investigation and Foundation Recommendations
S Proposed Subdivision of 18 Breckons Avenue, Hamilton

O You will be aware that our associate company, Geocon Soil Testing Ltd carried out a sails
: investigation at the above referenced site last year and prepared a report dated 13 September,
i 1999. At that tirie the site was occupied by a building which prevented access to our drilling rig
! and only hand auger test holes to 2 metres deep could be carred out.

We were recently contazted by Mr Phil Taylor of King Drifling Co Ltd who is pricing the pile
drilling for the residential clweliings which are to be located at the above refgrenced site. Mr
Taylor has indicated that his company has driven piles for the house over the rear (northerm)
boundary fence which were 4.8 metres below existing ground level.

Within the general Breckons Avenue area, there are two avaitable founding layeis. Where the
upper founding layer is thin, or where piles are re-uired o support relatively heavy loads, the
piles tend to punch through this upper layer ard found into the fower layer.

Because of Phil Tayior's concern, we have caried out furiher test diilling at the site and have
Jeepened three of the original 2,0 matre deep Bore Holes.

The results of the recent Soils Investigation and our recommendations for foundation
construction work are as folilows: :

: }\ 1. Eield investigation and Soil Conditions
¢

The site was investigated by drilling three truck-auger borings in the centre of each of the
proposed house locations. Bore hole locations are shown on the attached Site Plan, Drawing
No. 5106-01. Scala Penetrometer probes were also carried out in conjunction with the borings.
The Bore Holes are designated Nos. 1 to 3 and the boring Jogs and associated test results are
present on Figs. B-1 to B-3.

The purpose of the borings and associated testing was to provide guidance as to the general
subsurface soil profile, the variability and relative density of soils within the site area. Actual
conditions may vary across the site however, and may differ skghlly from those as described

N_J below.

Director: Mark T Mitchell BE MS {Purdue) MIPENZ MASCE PE Member ACENZ Registered Englneor
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Ref: W - 5106/1

The near-surface soil conditions at the site, as revealed by the borings and assoclated field tests
generally consist of 50 o 100mn of peaty TOPSOIL overlying very soft, organic SILT and
amorphous PEAT to a depth of between 0.8 and 1.2 metres below ground level. These organic
sails are underlain by a layer of kooss, silty, fine-mediurn SAND.

The deeper soils consist of firm to stiff, clayey SILT which overties dense, silty, fine and fine-
medium SANDS from about 1.6 metres depth. Two organic SILT ienses, 400 to 800mm and
300mm thick were found at about 2.9 and 4.5 metres respectively. The upper layer is typically
very soft, while the lower material is more consolidated and firm.

Groundwater was encountered at the time of test driling at depths between 1.4 and 1.6 metfres
below ground level,

2. Foundation Recommendations

The near-surface, very soft layers of PEAT and organic SILT soils that undedfie the proposed
houses are considered 10 be t0o soft and variable to provide suitable fcundation support for
conventional bore piles. Therefore, as mentioned in the earlier Geocon Soif Testing Lid soils
report, the most economical option for support the proposed structures would be to use driven

timber piles.

The upper founding layer cccurs at about 1.7 metres below ground level and the lower founding
layer at about 5 meires below ground level. Therelore there are some cost savings if the piles
are able to found within the upper layer. In order o do so, the required load-carrying capacity of
each of the piles should be kept to a minimum, with pile spacings not exceeding about 2 metres.

However, the thickness of the upper founding layer is likely to vary and thus even although the
loading on the piles is kept to a low level, there is some risk that at some locations, deeper piles

will be required.

On the basis of the three test hole resulls, at Bore Hole Nos. 1 and 2 location, the pile founding
depths should be about 2.0 metres below ground level and slightly less at Bore Hole No, 3

location.

it is recommended that a member of our staff be present during driving a reasonable partion of
the piles to ensure that the piles are not over-driven and the penetration into the sand bearing

layer does not exceed about 400mm.

Please note that for this project, the Hamilton Cily Council will require the subfloor to be designed
and the foundations inspected and certified by a Registered Enginesr. This documentation will
be required prior to the issus of a Building Consent.

Yours faithfully
Mark T Mitchel Ltd

reoe D Nl

Mark T Mitchell
Registered Engineer




Bore Hols Right of Way Bore Hole
® tio.4 Nos - ® Garage P No.s o
' 2
r - = = 4 — = = = §
P = = - | | <
’ ® ! 1 Sleepout Existing House ) @
i Bore Hole | g
i Bors Hole | % I l No. 1 =
No. 3 | Bore Hole - == Q
— Bore -
e o—m ] am
1 I
\ [
i 1
LEGEND
& denotes Bore Hole logations
“  Existing Buildings
:- -T .; “  Proposed New Buildings SCALE 1:400
b= ¢ 4 8 12 16 20 24 28 32 38 40 metres
HABIT, HUMANITY
GEOCON SOIL TESTING LTD ATFOR DRAWNG Mo, 5106-01
CIvit Engineering Laboratory Site Investigation for Proposed Subdivision @ SITE PLAN ocate  September 1999

1202 Victoria Strest, F.O. Box 9123, Hamilton
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FIELD TEST DATA

Scafa

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Penetrometer
{blows per

190mm drop)
2 4 60101214 %

Vane Shear
Strength (kPa)

BORE HOLE LOG No. 1

TCPSOIL.

Firm, brown, dry, organic SILT.

Becoming very soft @ 0.3 metres.

Very sofi, brown, moist, slightly organic SILT,

Very soft, dark brown, moist, amorphous PEAT.

Louvse, light brown, moist, silty fine - medium SAND.

Soft, light brown (stightly iron stained), wet, slightly clayey SILT.
Loose, light brown, moist, silty fine — medinm SAND,

SLiff, pale bluish grey, wet, slighily clayey SILT.

LI

|u?.\; nﬁtﬁl

Deise, pale bluish grey, saturated, silty fine — medium SAND.
Becoming light grey @ 2.0 metres.

Illllllll{

Loose, light grey, saturated, siity fine SAND,
Very sofi, pale brownish grey, wet, slightly organic, clayey SILT.

Soft, dark brown, moist, orgasic SILT.
Medium dense, Jight grey, saturaled, sitly fine SAND,

Dense, light grey, saturated, fine — medium SAND,
Becoming medivm dense @ 3.9 metres.

Firm, brown, moist, moderately organic SILT.

Dense, light grey, salurated, fine ~ medium SARND.

IIII|1||11I

P T

Boitot of Bore Hole completed 18/2/30

MOTE: The stratification lines represent the

approximate boundary between soll types and BORE HOLE LOG No. 1

Ihe transition may be gradual,

GEOCON SOIL TESTING LTD | HABITAT FOR HUMANITY

. . Site Investigation for Proposed Subdivision @
Geotechnical Engineers Ne. 18 Breckons Avenue, Hamilton

42021 Victoria Street, P.0. Box 9123, Hamilton February 2000 W. 5106
Fig B-1




SOIL DESCRIPTION

BORE HOLE LOG No. 2

FIELD TEST DATA

Scala

Vane Shaar

Strength (kPa)

Penetrometer
{biows per

106mm drop)
2 4 8 8 10 12141

TOPSOLL.

Very soft, brown, dry, organic SILT.
Becoming moist @ 0.5 metres.

Very soft, dark brown, wel, amorphous PEAT.

Loose, Hight brown, wet, silty fine — medium SAND.

Stiff, light bluish grey, moist, clayey SILT,

Deense, light bluish grey, saturated, silty fine SAND.
Becoming light grey @ 1.9 metres.

I|I]|ll||||

Firm, light grey, wet, fine sandy SILT.

Soft, dark brown, moist, organic STLT.

Firm, light grey, wel, fine sandy SILT.

Medium dense, light grey, saturated, fine — medium SAND.
Becoming dense @ 4.1 metres,

TirroT

Soft, pale brown, maist, slizhily organic SILT.

T

Dense, light grey, saturated, fine -- medivm SAND.

|JII|I|JI

Botlom of Bore Hole completed 18/2/00

NOTE: The stratification lines represent ihe
approximate houndary between soil types and
the Irangition may be gradual.

BORE HOLE LOG No. 2

GEOCON SOIL TESTING LTD

Geotechnical Engineers

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
Site Investigation for Proposed Subdivision @
No. 18 Breckons Avenne, Hamilton

1202/1 Victoria Street, PO, Box 9123, Hamikkon

February 2000

W. 5106

Fig B-2
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FIELD TEST DATA

SOIL DESCRIPTION Scala

Penetrometer

{blows per

Vane Shear
Strength (kPa)

Depth in
metres

100mm drop)
0 2 4 B 8 10 12H 1

>c

BORE HOLE LOG No, 3
TOPSOIL.

Very soft, brown, dry, erganic SILT.
Becoming moist @ 0.6 metres.

A

NE LA

Sofi, light brown, wet, slightly clayey, SILT.

-

Loase, light brown, wel, silty line — medium SAND.

Sofi to firm, pale bluish grey, moist, clayey SILT.

4]

Dense, pale bluish grey, saturated, silty 1..1e SAND.
Becoming light grey and fine — medium SAND @ 2.1 metres,

Loose, light grey, saturated, silty fime SAND.
Very soft, light brownish grey, wel, slightly organic clayey SILT.

[~

Very soft, dark brown, mwist, organic SILT.

Ili

Soft, light grey, weu, slightly clayey SILT.

Mediuin dense, light grey, saturated, silty fine SAND,

f -9

Il|l|i1|I

7T

Firm, pale brown, wet, stightly organic, STLT.

Loose, light grey, saturated, silty fine SAND.

th

Dense, light grey, saturated, fine - medium SAND,

FTTTITTTTT]

-}

Bottom of Bore Hole completed 18/2/00

KOTE: The stralification lines represent the

pproximate boundary bet soil types and BORE HOLE LOG NO. 3

the translion may be gradual.

] GEOCON SOIL TESTING LTD [ HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
' Site Investigation for Proposed Subdivision @

Geotechnical Engineers No. 18 Breckons Avenue, Hamilton
12021 Victoria Street. PO, Box 2123, Hamilton February 2000 W. 5106




' GEOCON SOI TESTING LTD

Geotechnical Engineers 12021 Victoria Street
P.O. Box 9123

Hamilton New Zealand
Facsimile 07 839 3125
Telephone 07 838 3119
smail gesocon@voyager.co.nz

Ref: W -5108
13 September, 1299

Habitat for Humanity
PO Box BO75
_ Hamilton

Attention: Merilyn Pembarton

Dear Madam

Re: Soils Investigation and Foundation Recommendations
Proposed Subdivision of 18 Breckons Avenue, Hamilton

In accordance with your request we have carried out a Soils Investigation at the above
referenced site and reviewed the requirements for foundation worl,

The proposed development of the property will involve subdividing No 18 Breckons Ave into
4 individual fots served by a Right-of-Way (R.O.W.) along the northeastern houndary. The
existing house is to remain in its present location and will occupy Lot 2, but with the garage
and sleepout to be removed. The new houses to ccoupy the remaining lots wili be of
lightweight construction, with timber floors supported off driven or bored timber piles.

The results of the Soils Investigation and our recommendations for foundation construction
waork are as foliows:

1. Field Investigation and Soil Conditions

The site was investigated by drilling six hand-auger borings, three in the centre of each of
the proposed house locations and three along the R.O.W. Bora hole locations are shown on
the attached Site Plan, Drawing No. 5106-01. Scala Penefrometer probes were also carnied
out, but at the house site locations only. The Bore Holes are designated Nos. 1 to 6 and the
boring logs and associated test results are present on Figs. A-1 and A-3.

The purpose of the borings and associated testing was to provide guidance as to the general
subsurface soil profile, the variability and relative density of soils within the site area. Actual
conditions may vary across the site however, and may differ silightly from those as described

below.

The near-surface soil conditions at the site, as revealed by the borings and associated field
tests generzally consist of 50 to100mm of peaty TOPSOIL overlying very soft, organic SILT
and amorphous PEAT to a depth of between 0.8 and 1.2 metres below ground level. Thase
organic seils are undevlain by a layer of loose, silly, fine-medium SAND.

s ot b
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The deeper soils consist of firm to stiff, clayey SILT which overlies dense, siity, fine and fine-
medium SANDS from about 1.6 metres depth,

Groundwater was encountered at the time of test drilling at depths between 0.8 and 1.0
mefres below ground level.

2. Foundation Recommendations

The very soft layers of PEAT and organic SILT soils that undetlie the proposed houses are
considered to be too soft and variable to provide suitable foundation support for conventional

bored piles.

Therefore the most econemical option would be to support the proposed structure using
driven timber piles.

This pile foundation should consist of 150mm SED (small end diameter) timber piles, driven
to found at a depth of about 2 metres below existing ground ievel. The tota! iength of pile
required would depend upon the height of the floor level above ground level. During the
foundation construction work, it is recommended that initially, test piles be driven at sither
end of the stnuctures, so as to determine more precisely the lengths of the remaining piles.

Following the driving of these test piles, the remainder of the piles can be ordered and
delivered to the site. The test piles may be used as production piles in the support of the

structure,

It should be noted that the Hamilton City Council may aiso require a Registered Engineer to
inspect and certify the pile driving instaflation. We would be pleased to carry ouwt this

function.

3. Right of Way Construction

For the construction of the Right-of-way, all PEAT and organic SILT soils will need to be
removed and replaced with pit sand filling. The typical depth of this excavation will be ahout
1 metre and should extend at least 0.5 metres beyond the carriageway width on both sides.

The following procedure should then be adopted.

a. Compact the exposed soit surface with a self-propelled vibratory compactor of
minimum 2 tonne static weight. The surface should be compacted with at least six
passes with this roller, Any soft areas that show up during this proof-rolling/base
compaction process shoutd be excavated and removed from the building site area.

Imported pit sand filling should then be used to bring the building area up to the
desired grade. The fill shouid be placed in layers not exceeding 250mm thick and
compacted with the vibratory roller referrad to above,

Satisfactory compaction of the imported sand filling, would be achieved when testing
with a Scala Penetrometer indicates a blow count of 4 blows per 100mm penetration.

-9
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This work should be carried out under the direction of a Registered Engineer. Mark Mitchell,
Consulting Geotechnical Engineer who is associated with our office would be able to

undertake this work.

4. Sleepout

The sleepout.currently focated behind the existing house will require moving to enable the
right-of-way to be built.

This building has been measured up and the subficor details noted. This information appears
on Drawing No. 5106-02 and comprises of the tollowing:

s The building measures 4.2 metres by 3.0 meires and is of timber floor construction.
There are 3 rows of bearers made up of varying timber thickness equating to 100 by

10Cmim.

The bearers are supported by 150 by 200mm shallew pumice piles, four down each side
and three along the middle row chocked up to level by timber blocks.

The pile in the western corner is missing and the bearer sits direcily on a stack of timber

chocks only.
The fioar-joists are ex 150 by S0mm at 450mm centres with a double joist at sither end
and a boundary joist down either side.

if this building is relocated, it should be supported off driven timber piles, as for the new
buildings. 1t will be necessary to support the structure off 3 rows of 4 piles each. That is, the
central row should also consist of four piles,

Yours faithfully

Geocon Soll Testing Lid

b

Kevin M Hyde
Manager
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SOIL DESCRIPTION

BORE HOLE LOG No 1

FIELD TEST DATA

Depth in

metres

Vane Shear
Strength (kPa}

Scala
Penetrometer

{bliows per 100mm drop)

0 2 46 81012141

TOPSOIL.

Firm, brown, dry organic SILT.
Becoming very soft @ 0.3 matres.

T il

Very soft, brown, moist, slightly organic SJLT.

Very soft, dark brown, moist, amorpheus PEAT.

Loose, light brown, moist, silty fins — medium SAND.

Sofl, light brown (slightly iron stained), wef, slightly clayey SILT.

Loose, light brown, moist, silty fine — medium SAND.

RARR

Siiff, pale bluish grey, wet, stightly clayey SILT.

Dense, pale bluish grey, wet, silty finc — medium SAND.

Botiom of Bore Hole completed 30/8/99

ITIII!!!I

[—

p

BORE HOLE L.OG No 2

TOPSOIL.

Very soft, brown, dry, organic SILT.
Becoming moist @ 0.5 metres. -

Very sofl, dark brown, wet, amorplious PEAT,

Loose, light brown, wet, silty fine — medium SAND.

Stiff, light bluish grey, moist, clayey SILT.

Dense, light bluish grey, wet, silty fine SAND.

[

Bouom of Bore Hole completed 30/8/99

[ 7L

NOTE: The stratificalion lines represent the
approximate boundary belween soil fypes and
the | Lnsition may be gradual,

BOREHOLELOGNo1 &2

GEOCON SOIL TESTING LTD| BABITAT FOR HUMANITY

Civit Engineering Laboratory

120211 Victoria 5t, P.O. Box 9123, Hamilton August 1999

Site Investigation for Proposed Subdivision @
No. 18 Breckons Avenue, Hamilton

W.5106

Fig A-1




SOIL DESCRIPTION

BORE HOLE LOG No 3

FIELD TEST DATA

Scala
Penetrometer

Vane Shear
Strangth (kPa}

Depthin
metres

TORSOLL.

[=

\

Very soft, brown, dry, organic SILT.
Becoming moist @ 0.6 metres.

{blows per 100mm drop)

0 2 46 810 12 1414

IIlITlI

Soft, light brown, wet, slightly clayey SILT.

—

Loose, light brown, wet, silty fine — medium SAND.

|i|i|||

Sofl to firm, pale bluish grey, moist, clayey SILT.

Dense, pale bluish grey, wet, silty fine SAND,

T
> ]

Botiom of Bore Hole completed 30/3/9%

BORE HOLE LOG No 4

0 248 8101214 16

TOPSOIL.

1

Brown, dry, organic SILT.
Becoming moist @ 0.6 metres,

|l|i\‘l||

Light brown, wel, silty fine — inedium SAND.

-t

Light brovim, wet, slightly clayey SILT.

)

Light brown, wet, silly fine - mexivin SAND.

Illll

Bottom of Bore Hole completed 30/8/99

[t

l!lilllillllll

[

NOTE: The stratificalion lines represent the
approvimate boundary belween soil types and
the brznsition may be gradual,

BORE HOLELOG No 3 &4

GEOCON SOIL TESTING LTD

Civil Engineering Laboratory

120211 Victoria St, P.O. Box 9123, Hamilton

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY

Site Investigation fer Proposed Subdivision @
No. 18 Breckons Avenne, Hamilton

August 199%




SOIL DESCRIPTION

BORE HOLE LOG No 5

FIELLD TEST DATA

Scala
Penetrometer

{kPa)

Depthin
metres
Vane Shear
Strength

TCPSOIL.

o

Brown, dry, organic SILT.
Becoming moist i@ 0.6 metres.

{blows per 100mm drop}

0 2 46 81012 141

ilillll

Light brown, wet, silty fine SAND.

!il
-

Boitom of Bore Hole completed 30/8/99

LN L R 2
N

L

BORE HOLE LOG No 6

0 246 81012141

TOPSOIL

FILLING. Mixiute of PEAT and organic SILT.

Brown, dry, organic SILT.

Dark reddish brown, wet, amorphous PEAT.

Light browm, wet, silty line SAND.

Boitom of Bore Hole completed 30/8/99

HOTE: The stralification lines represant the
approximale boundary between sofl types and
1he transition may be gradual.

BORE HOLE LOG No §&6

GEOCON SOIL TESTING LTD

Civil Engineering Laboratory

120211 Victoria St, P.0O. Box 9123, Hamilton

HABITAT FOR HUMANITY

Site Investigation for Proposed Subdivision @
No. 13 Breckons Avenue, Hamilton

Asgust 1999




20° ROOF PITCH
ALL OTHER LINTELS 1/200x50

SPACED TO SUIT HW.C AND TV

GABLE TRLES LAYOUT, MAXIMUM SPACING 1200mm o

TRUSS LAYOUT

IKENTH HAY

CUSTOMER CONTRACTOR

[ HOMES Jbr

AR
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HABITAT FOR HUMANITY
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FOUNDATION { sINaLE STOREY )

Light roof, tight walls only, 20° pitch

\
(" Location of foundation

STOREY

SITE, WIND ZONE low | medum
{ Tole 2.4 ) ! very high

EARTHQUAKE ZONE :
(Fig 2.2, Tdle 23) A [B] ¢

\. J/

SITE ADDRESS

City | Town ‘
or Distict HAMIL TON

Straet & N0 NORTON

LOT:
(25

" FOR EARTHAUAKE

ROOF WEIGHT : light
AVERAGE. ROCF PITCH 200

TYPE OF CLADDING : light
EARTHOLIAKE ZONE B
\Lsronsu IN ROOF SPACE : yes [no |

(" FOR WIND. Buldng Height

< 5m

BUILDING HEIGHT — :4.3%9m
ROOF METHT i lem
STOREY HEIGHT t24m
koeslcu WIND SPEED i H m

51 57

67 77

38 108

125 140

BUILPING LENSTH

BUILPING WIDTH
BLILDING PLAN AREA -

= 14.905 m

= 6.6 m
= 9’6.55 mz

EARTHALUIAKE LOAD(ACROSS & ALONG)

WIND LOAD:  ACROSS |
WIND LOAD:  ALONG

£ x GPA= 5 9655 . 483 B.U.s
Wi BL= 38  14.095 . 1461 B.L.s
w2x pw= 108 ,66 713 @y,

Standard Floor To Apex = 3.790m

(KETH HAY e

__HOMES

™ UABITAT FOR HUMANITY

AREA

@COPYR IGHT 1998

e il
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MARK T MITCHELL l..ITD Project: |Habitat for Humanity Location: No 18C Brackons Ave, Hamilion
Consutling Engineer Job No: [W - 5106
I |
CALCULATIONS - TIMBER BEAM DESIGN
i
PROPERTIES: E {(x10E6} Max Stress (working load basis) ALL BEAMS ASSUMED TO BE SMPLY SUPPORTED
2|MPa 6.0 MPa
=T
AOW __|LOADING ON BEAM
BEAM DEPTH|WIDTH| 2 i SPAN | TOTAL| Wall | Floor |TOTAL| BM|STRESS DEFLECTIONS (mm) PILE LOADS
No mim mm|  m3| _ m-4;_m LENGTH kN/m | kM/m | kNfm | &N-m MPa’ Actual] Alowal Working Uttimate Pu
mm| {0.004LIH{L/400) kN | F5=4 [F5=3.5/F5=3 Specﬁ'i_ed
Internal Bearer 240 95 0911 109.4] 2.233 | 17,864 a 6.2 7.2 4.5 4.92| (OK} 27, 8932 55 16.1 6431 56.3| 482 55|kN |USE
inlernal Baarer 240 95 0,911 109.4| 1.986 | 17.874 o 8.2 7.2 35 2,89] (OK) 1.7] 7.944 5.01 14.3 57.2] 5001 429 50[kN
inlernal Begrer 190 a5 0.57 54.3| 1.966 | 17.874 o 6.2 7.2 35 6.21] (High) 3.4} 7.944 5.0 14.3 57.2] 50.0| 425! S0[kN
External Bearer 190 95 8.57 54.3! 1.986 | 17.874 3 a6 6.6 33 5.69| (sl Hi) A1] 7944 5.0 13.1 52.4; 45.9) 33.3| 45/kN
External Bearer 240 85 0.51; 109.4] 2233 | 17.864 3 3.6 6.6 4.1 4.51} {OK) 2.4 8.932 5.6 14.7 50.0| 51.6] 44.2| S51kN|USE
Basic Loading Data_
Dead load = 0.5 kP2
Live Load = 1.5| kPa Deck Uuie Load =|2‘0 kPa




Mark T Mitchell Ltd

Consulting Geotechnical Engineer ] 120211 Victoria Street
P.O. Box 9123
Hamiiton New Zealand
Facsimile 07 839 3125
Telephone 07 838 3119
e-mall;: geocon@voysges.co.nz
Ref: W = 5106/2
9 March, 2000

The Ghief Buiiding Inspector
Hamiiton City Council
Private Bag

Hamitton

Attr: Mr Bryce Keogh -
Dear Sir,
Re: Building Consent Application

Project: New Dwelling at No. 18C Breckons Avenue for Habitat for Humanity
Builder: Wayne Cunningham

We advise that we have been retained by the Owner/Builder of the above referenced property fo
inspect soil conditions and foundation construction at the above referenced site. The resulis of
our assessment of foundation conditions at the site are contained in Geocon Soil Testing Ltd
report dated 13 September 1999 and subsequent Mark T Mitchell Ltd report dated 23 February
2000, copies of which are attached.

The soil test results indicate that organic SILT and PEAT is present over the site and this will
necessitate that driven piled foundations are used, Our staff will camy out inspections of the pile
installation to ensure the piles are driven into dense, original ground and to a final set that is
appropriate for the foads that the foundations are required to support.

The purpose of our inspections will be to ensure that foundations for the proposed building are
installed in accordance with sound engineering practice and to the design requirements of the
project. At the conclusion of our work, a foundation completion report will be forwarded to
Hamilton City Council.

Yours faithfully
Mark T Mitchell Ltd

AV S " U S

Registered Engineer

¢.c. Habitat for Humanity
PO Box 8075
Hamiiton

Dlrector Mark T Mitchel BE MS {Purdu.} MIPENZ MASCE PE Member ACENZ Registered Englnesr
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